
PLEASE READ INSTRUCTIONS CAREFULLY  
BEFORE OPERATION.
When using electrical appliances, basic precautions should always be followed to reduce the risk of fire, electric 

shock, and injury to persons, including the following:
• Read all instructions before using this product.
• Improper installation may result in the risk of fire, electric shock or personal injury.
• The power plug must be removed from the power socket when not in use before cleaning, servicing, and 

maintenance.
• Use mount only for intended use, as described in this instruction manual.
• To protect against electric shock, DO NOT immerse unit, plug or cord in water or spray with liquids.
• Close supervision is necessary when appliance is used by or near children.
• DO NOT operate any appliance with a damaged cord or plug, after the appliance malfunctions or has been 

dropped or damaged in any manner.
• This product is intended for residential use only.
• DO NOT operate mount in the presence of explosive and/or flammable fumes.
• DO NOT place mount or any parts near an open flame, cooking or any other heating appliances.

USER SERVICING INSTRUCTIONS
• Grasp plug and remove from the receptacle or other outlet device.  Do not unplug by pulling on cord. 
• Plug product directly into outlet. Do not use an extension cord.
• Product is indoor, damp, and wet rated.
• Suitable for use in damp or wet locations when plugged into a GFCI protected branch circuit. 
• Use a wet rated outlet cover when plugging unit in a wet location.
• This product is designed for both indoor and outdoor use. However, always adhere to the location-specific 

instructions provided with your ceiling fan.

UNIVERSAL MOUNTING SYSTEM INSTALLATION
Model: 99818 Fresh White
Product weight: ± 2 lbs: 2.29 lbs (1.0 kg)
© 2024 Hunter Fan Company 
7130 Goodlett Farms Pkwy, Suite 400
 Memphis TN 38016

NOTICE
• Always purchase the correct size and grade 

of battery most suitable for the intended use.

• Clean the battery contacts and also those of 
the device prior to battery installation.

• Remove and immediately recycle or 
dispose of used batteries according to local 
regulations and keep away from children. Do 
NOT dispose of batteries in household trash 
or incinerate.

• Even used batteries may cause severe injury 
or death.

• Call a local poison control center for 
treatment information.

• Compatible battery type is CR2032, 3 V

• Ensure the batteries are installed correctly 
with regard to polarity (+ and -).

• Do not mix old and new batteries, different 
brands or types of batteries, such as 
alkaline, carbon-zinc, or rechargeable 
batteries

• Non-rechargeable batteries are not to be 
recharged. Exhausted batteries are to be 
removed from the product.

• Do not force discharge, recharge, 
disassemble, heat above (manufacturer’s 
specified temperature rating) or incinerate. 
Doing so may result in injury due to venting, 
leakage or explosion resulting in chemical 
burns.

• Remove and immediately recycle or dispose 
of batteries from equipment not used for an 
extended period of time according to local 
regulations.

• Always completely secure the battery 
compartment. If the battery compartment 
does not close securely, stop using the 
product, remove the batteries, and keep 
them away from children.

WARNING INGESTION HAZARD: This product contains a button cell or coin battery.

M4070 r120424
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   Box Contents

  Tools Needed for Installation

Remove all four mounting 
isolators from your ceiling fan’s 
hanging bracket (not included 
with this universal mount).

Use scissors to cut out included template 
and its drill location holes.Align the drill 
location holes of the template along the 
line of the support structure. Attach to the 
ceiling with painters tape.

Remove the bracket screws 
from the universal mount and 
set aside.

Drill 7/32" pilot holes into the center of each drill 
location markings in support structure to aid in 
securing ceiling bracket.

Remove the template from  
the ceiling.

Attach your fan’s bracket to the 
universal mount with the bracket 
screws. The ceiling gasket 
and aluminum mounting plate 
provided with wet-rated fans 
are not to be installed with the 
hanger bracket.

Use a stud finder to identify the 
building support structure. Use 
a pencil to mark the location 
of the center of the support 
structure at two points 4-3/4" 
apart. Draw a line through these 
points along the center of the 
building support structure.

   Assembly

Parts Included

21

6 7

8

3 4

5

Ladder #2 Screwdriver Wire Strippers Stud Finder
HEX Head  
Ratchet Socket 
Wrench (Optional)

Drill 7/32" Drill Bit PencilPainter’s Tape

30 inches
from blade tip to 
nearest wall or 
obstruction 7 feet

from bottom 
edge of blade 

to the floor

7/32" 
Drill Bit

5/16" 
Wood 
Screw

1-1/4" Cable 
Holder Screw

Drywall  
Anchor Screw

Cable 
Holder

Universal Mount Template

Universal Mount

x2 x14x14

x14

Scissors

Hardware Included

Choose the right 
installation location 
by checking the 
room dimensions and 
using the chart to 
the right as a guide. 
Unpack the fan and 
its components in 
preparation of the 
installation.

START HERE: 

NOTICE
Before you attach the mount 
make sure there is an 
available power outlet within 
the reach of the 16ft cord. 

Remote Cradle Remote Control



  3 2

Fit the canopy in  place as shown.

*Compatible only with most Hunter and Casablanca 
ceiling fans; not compatible with Hunter Original 
and low profile. For models with pre-wired brackets 
featuring plug connectors additional steps are required.

 Assembly (continued) 

Orient the universal mount so that the 
power cord can route directly to the de-
sired outlet. Attach the universal mount to 
the ceiling with the 5/16" wood screws, 
found in the hardware bag.

Attach power cable to cable holder by 
placing power cable perpendicularly in 
the center of the cable holder. Rotate the 
power cable clockwise and fit underneath 
the exposed overhangs on either side of 
the cable holder.

Plug in the universal mount.B. Using a hex head ratchet 
socket wrench, screw the 
lag bolt and washers found 
in the bag into the pilot 
hole. Leave 3 mm (1/8 
inch) of space between the 
hanging bracket and the 
plastic washer.

A. Drill a 7/32 inch pilot hole 
through the hanging bracket and 
into the support structure. Remove 
the lag bolt, metal washer, and 
plastic washer from the  bag 
located in your fan packaging. 
Thread the lag bolt through the 
metal washer and then the plastic 
washer.

A. Remove the wiring from 
the prewired ceiling bracket 
of your fan. To do this use 
the small screwdriver 
provided with your fan or 
disengage the lever locks 
by raising the levers.

B. (If needed) Remove fan 
bracket from ceiling plate. 
Remove rubber isolators 
from ceiling plate and 
attach to your fan bracket.

C. Hook the looped end of the 
cable over the lag bolt so that 
the cable is between the plas-
tic washer and the outlet box. 
Tighten the loop then tighten 
the lag bolt using a hex head 
ratchet socket wrench. Coil up 
the excess cable.

Install your canopy per your 
fan’s instruction manual.

Assemble your fan according to the instructions provided in your fan’s 
manual*. Then, attach it to the universal mount.  
Important: Ensure you slide the canopy over the fan downrod and wires 
before you secure the fan to the universal mount. 
Wiring:
Connect any ungrounded (live) wiring from your fan to the (L) terminal. 
Connect any grounded (neutral) wiring from your fan to the (N) terminal. 
Connect any grounding wiring from your fan to the ( ) terminal. 

Determine cable holder placement along 
the length of the power cable path in 1 
ft. intervals towards a desired outlet. The 
cord length is 16 ft. and you are provided 
14 cable holders. Ensure the desired 
outlet is within reach of the cord.  

Screw-in 1 self tapping spiral anchor 
per cable holder. Repeat as needed.

Secure the cable holder by inserting 
cable holder screw into the spiral 
anchor. Repeat as needed.

9

13

17 18

15

11 1210

For angled 
ceilings, 
point opening 
toward peak.

Wood 
Screw

1-1/4" 
Cable 
Holder 
Screw

Drywall  
Anchor 
Screw

x2
x14

x14

NOTE: Twist wire strands prior 
to inserting into connector. ONLY 
ONE WIRE PER CONNECTOR 
TERMINAL.

1ft 

Universal 
Mount

Cable 
Holder

Black Wire 
(Live)

Fan style may vary.

Note: 

15A

15B 15C

WARNING
All wiring must be in accordance with 
national and local electrical codes ANSI/NFPA 
70.  If you are unfamiliar with wiring or in 
doubt, consult a qualified electrician.

SAFETY HANGING SYSTEM (CANADIAN ONLY)

Prepare fan bracket  
(prewired bracket only*)

Free your wires

OR

Isolate your bracket

BA C
3 mm

7/32" 
Drill Bit

16

14
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Hunter Fan Company grants this limited warranty to the original purchaser of this Hunter 
product. This document can be found at www.HunterFan.com.

Thank you for choosing Hunter! 
 
How Can Warranty Service Be Obtained?
Proof of purchase is required when requesting warranty service. The original 
purchaser must present a sales receipt or other document that establishes proof of 
purchase. Hunter, at its sole discretion, may accept a gift receipt. To obtain service, 
contact Hunter Fan Company online or by phone.

www.HunterFan.com/Support/Contact-Us/ 1.888.830.1326

Please do not ship your fan or any fan parts to Hunter. Delivery will be refused. 
 
What Does This Warranty Cover?
One-Year Limited Warranty

If any part of your Hunter product fails at any time within one year of the date of 
purchase due to a defect in material or workmanship, as determined solely by Hunter, 
Hunter will provide a replacement part or product free of charge. If no replacement 
product/part can be provided for your product, we will provide a comparable or superior 
replacement product/part at the sole discretion of Hunter. 
 
What Does This Warranty NOT Cover?
Labor Excluded. This warranty does not cover any costs or fees associated with the 
labor (including electrician’s fees) required to install, remove, or replace a product or its 
parts.

Products purchased or installed outside the United States; products owned by someone 
other than the original purchaser; products for which proof of purchase has not been 

established; products purchased from an unauthorized dealer; ordinary wear and tear; 
minor cosmetic blemishes; refurbished products; and products that are damaged due 
to any of the following: improper installation, misuse, abuse, improper care, failure to 
follow Hunter instructions, accidental damage caused by the owner or related parties, 
modifications to the product, improper or incorrectly performed maintenance or repair, 
improper voltage supply or power surge, use of improper parts or accessories, failure to 
provide maintenance to the product, or acts of God 
 (e.g. flood).

ORIGINAL PURCHASER’S SOLE AND EXCLUSIVE REMEDY FOR A CLAIM OF ANY KIND 
WITH RESPECT TO THIS PRODUCT SHALL BE THE REMEDIES SET FORTH HEREIN. 
HUNTER FAN COMPANY IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR CONSEQUENTIAL OR INCIDENTAL 
DAMAGES, DUE TO PRODUCT FAILURE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF BREACH OF 
WARRANTY, BREACH OF CONTRACT, OR OTHERWISE. Some States do not allow the 
exclusion or limitation of incidental or consequential damages, so the above limitation or 
exclusion may not  
apply to you.

 
ANY IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR 
PURPOSE APPLICABLE TO THIS PRODUCT ARE LIMITED IN DURATION TO THE PERIOD OF 
COVERAGE OF THE APPLICABLE LIMITED WARRANTIES SET FORTH ABOVE. Some States 
do not allow limitations on how long an implied warranty lasts, so the above limitation 
may not apply to you. 
 
How Does State Law Affect Warranty Coverage?
This warranty gives you specific legal rights. You may also have other rights which vary 
from state to state.

HUNTER LIMITED WARRANTY

Remote Pairing Instructions

Installing the Remote Control Cradle

Pair the remote with a compatiable 
receiver.Before installation, use the pull 

chains to set the fan speed 
to HIGH and the light to ON. 
Ensure the universal mount is 
not powered before proceeding 
with installation. Do this by 
unplugging the mount or cutting 
power to the used outlet. 

There must be at least 
10 seconds between 
on and off states

Turn Power

OFFOFF

1

2

3Turning off the power

*To access the battery compartment, remove the 
small Phillips head screw that secures the battery 
door to the remote control.  

Replace the used battery with a CR2032 battery 
when necessary. The battery should be installed 
with the positive (+) side up.

Phillips 
Head 
Screw

Battery 
Door

Turn power back on

If you are installing multiple remote-
controlled fans on the same circuit breaker, 
you may need to perform a few extra steps to 
prevent interference or faulty operation of your 
remote controls. 
 
Go to www.HunterFan.com/FAQs and click 
“How do I properly install multiple remote-
controlled fans?” for more information. ONONTurn Power

IMPORTANT

Note: To pair your remote, remove the battery 
door (see below)*. Within three minutes of 
restoring power to the universal mount, press 
the pair button on the remote. 

To prevent faulty operation, please disconnect 
power from all other ceiling fans within range 
while pairing.

The Hunter Handheld Control requires 
an installed compatible receiver to 
function. Please follow the installation 
instructions included with the 
receiver prior to setting up your 
Handheld Control.

Option 1: Using Adhesive Strip

Option 2: Using Screws

You have two options for installing the remote cradle.
Choose which path works best for you.

Remove the cradle from 
the cradle bracket. Slide the cradle onto the 

mounted bracket.
Use the wall cradle screws to attach.

If you are installing into drywall, drill two 9/64 width holes 
using the cradle bracket as a guide. Gently hammer the 
included drywall anchors into the pre-drilled holes.

Choose your cradle 
installation location.

Separate the lining from the 
back of the adhesive strip 
on the cradle bracket.

Press the cradle bracket 
against the wall and hold 
firmly for 30 seconds.



POR FAVOR LEA LAS INSTRUCCIONES  
CUIDADOSAMENTE ANTES DE LA OPERACIÓN.
Al utilizar aparatos eléctricos, siempre se deben seguir precauciones básicas para reducir el peligro de incendio, 

choque eléctrico y lesiones a personas, incluyendo lo siguiente:
• Lea todas las instrucciones antes de usar este producto.
• Una instalación incorrecta podría causar un riesgo de incendio, choque eléctrico o lesiones personales.
• Antes de una limpieza o servicio de mantenimiento, debe retirarse el enchufe fuera de la tomacorriente 

cuando no esté en uso.
• Utilice el soporte sólo para su uso previsto, tal como se describe en este manual de instrucciones
• Para proteger contra choque eléctrico, NO sumerja en agua la unidad, el enchufe o el cordón, ni le rocíe 

líquidos.
• Se requiere una estrecha supervisión cuando se use el aparato donde haya niños.
• NO ponga en funcionamiento ningún aparato con un cordón o enchufe dañado, luego de que el aparato haya 

fallado o se haya caído o dañado de alguna manera.
• Este producto está diseñado SÓLO para uso en interiores.
• NO ponga en funcionamiento el soporte en presencia de vapores explosivos y/o inflamables.
• NO coloque el soporte ni ninguno de sus componentes cerca de ninguna llama expuesta, ningún aparato de 

cocina ni ningún otro aparato calefactor.

INSTRUCCIONES DE SERVICIO POR EL USUARIO
• Agarre el enchufe y remuévalo fuera del tomacorriente u otro dispositivo de salida.  No desenchufe 

jalando del cable de suministro de energía. 
• Conecte el producto directamente al tomacorriente. No utilice ningún cable de extensión.
• El producto está clasificado para uso en interiores, en lugares húmedos y mojados.
• Apropiado para uso en lugares húmedos o mojados al enchufarse en un circuito protegido por un 

interruptor automático por falla a tierra (GFCI). 
• Utilice una cubierta de tomacorriente con capacidad para uso en lugares mojados cuando conecte la 

unidad en un lugar mojado.
• Este producto está diseñado para uso tanto en interiores como en exteriores. Sin embargo, siempre siga 

las instrucciones específicas para cada lugar proporcionadas con su ventilador de techo.

SOPORTE UNIVERSAL
Modelo: 99818 Blanco fresco
Peso: ± 2 lbs: 2.29 lbs (1.0 kg)
© 2024 Hunter Fan Company 
7130 Goodlett Farms Pkwy, Suite 400
 Memphis TN 38016

ADVERTENCIA PELIGRO DE INGESTIÓN:  
Este producto contiene una batería (pila) en forma de botón o moneda.

AVISO
• Siempre compre las pilas de tamaño y grado 

correctos para este uso.

• Limpie los contactos de las pilas y los del 
aparato antes de colocar las pilas.

• Remueva las baterías (pilas) usadas y recíclelas 
o deséchelas inmediatamente de acuerdo con 
los reglamentos locales y manténgalas fuera 
del alcance de los niños. NO tire las baterías al 
recipiente de basura doméstica ni las incinere.

• Incluso las baterías usadas pueden causar 
lesiones graves o la muerte.

• Llame a un centro de toxicología local para 
obtener información sobre el tratamiento.

• Tipo de batería compatible CR2032, 3 V

• Asegúrese que las pilas estén bien colocadas 
respecto a la polaridad (+ y -).

• No mezcle baterías viejas y nuevas, de 
diferentes marcas o tipos de baterías, tal 
como las baterías alcalinas, de carbono-zinc, o 
recargables

• Las baterías no-recargables no se deben 
recargar. Las baterías gastadas se deben sacar 
del producto.

• No fuerce la descarga, no recargue, no 
desensamble, no caliente por encima de la 
capacidad de temperatura especificada por el 
fabricante ni incinere. Hacerlo puede causar 
lesiones debido al desfogue, fuga o explosión 
que podrían causar quemaduras químicas.

• Remueva y recicle o deseche inmediatamente 
las baterías de equipos que no se hayan 
utilizado durante un período prolongado de 
tiempo, de acuerdo con los reglamentos 
locales.

• Siempre cierre por completo el compartimiento 
de las baterías. Si el compartimiento de las 
baterías no está bien cerrado, deje de usar el 
producto, extraiga las baterías y manténgalas 
fuera del alcance de los niños.
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Contenido de la caja

  Herramientas necesarias para la instalación

Remueva todos los cuatro 
aisladores de montaje fuera del 
soporte de suspensión (no incluido 
con este soporte universal) de su 
ventilador de techo.

Utilice tijeras para recortar la plantilla incluida 
y sus orificios de ubicación del taladro. Alinee 
los orificios de ubicación del taladro de la 
plantilla a lo largo de la línea de la estructura 
de soporte. Fíjela al techo con cinta de pintor

Remueva los tornillos para el 
soporte de suspensión fuera del 
soporte universal y colóquelos 
aparte.

Taladre orificios piloto de 7/32” en el centro 
de cada marca de ubicación del taladro en la 
estructura de soporte para ayudar a asegurar el 
soporte de instalación en techo

Remueva la plantilla fuera 
del techo

Sujete el soporte de suspensión de su 
ventilador al soporte universal utilizando 
los tornillos del soporte de suspensión. 
La empaquetadura de techo y la placa 
de montaje de aluminio, proporcionadas 
con los ventiladores aptos para uso en 
mojado, no se deben instalar con el 
soporte de suspensión.

Utilice un detector de columnas/vigas para 
identificar una estructura de soporte de 
la edificación. Utilice un lápiz para marcar 
la ubicación del centro de la estructura 
de soporte, en dos puntos separados por 
4-3/4". Dibuje una línea que pase por 
estos puntos a lo largo del centro de la 
estructura de soporte del edificio.

   Ensamblaje

Piezas incluidas

21

6 7

8

3 4

5

Escalera #2 Destornillador Pelacables Detector de 
columnas/vigasr

Taladro Broca de 
7/32"

LápizCinta de pintor

76 centímetros
Desde el extremo de la 
paleta hasta la pared u 
obstrucción más cercana 2,13 

metros
Desde el borde 

inferior de la 
paleta hasta 

el piso

Broca  
de 
7/32"

Tornillo para 
madera  
5/16 pulg

Tornillo de 
1-1/4 pulg para 
portacable

Tornillo de 
anclaje para 
paneles de yeso

Portacable
Plantilla del soporte 
universal

Soporte universal

x2 x14x14

x14

Tijeras

Tornillería incluida

Elija la ubicación 
de instalación 
correcta verificando 
las dimensiones 
del espacio (sala/
salón/habitación) y 
utilizando la gráfica 
a la derecha como 
guía. Desempaque 
el ventilador y sus 
componentes como 
preparación para la 
instalación.

Comience 
aquí 

Antes de fijar el soporte, 
verifique que haya un 
tomacorriente disponible 
al alcance del cable de 4,8 
metros. 

Soporte de 
control remoto

Control remoto

AVISO

Llave de tubo
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A. Remueva los alambres 
fuera del soporte 
precableado de techo 
de su ventilador. Para 
hacer esto, utilice el 
destornillador pequeño 
suministrado con su 
ventilador o desenganche 
los seguros tipo palanca 
levantando las palancas.

B. (Si es necesario) 
Remueva el soporte del 
ventilador fuera de la placa 
de techo. Remueva los 
aisladores de hule (caucho) 
fuera de la placa de techo 
y sujételos al soporte de su 
ventilador.

15Prepare el soporte del ventilador   
(solo soporte precableado*)

Free your wires

OR

Isolate your bracket

14

 Ensamblaje (cont.) 

Oriente el soporte universal para que 
el cable de energía pueda dirigirse 
directamente hacia el tomacorriente 
deseado. Sujete el soporte universal al 
techo (cielo raso) usando los tornillos para 
madera de 5/16 pulg, que se encuentran 
en la bolsa de tornillería.

Sujete el cable de energía al portacable 
colocando el cable de energía perpen-
dicularmente en el centro del portacable. 
Gire el cable de energía en el sentido de 
las agujas del reloj y colóquelo debajo de 
las salientes expuestas a cada lado del 
portacable.

Ensamble su ventilador de acuerdo con las instrucciones proporcionadas en el 
manual de su ventilador*. Luego, sujételo al soporte universal.  
Importante: Antes de asegurar el ventilador al soporte universal, cerciórese 
de deslizar la campana sobre el tubo de soporte y los alambres del ventilador.  
Cableado:
Conecte cualquier alambre no conectado a tierra (cable de alta tensión) de 
su ventilador al terminal (L). Conecte cualquier alambre conectado a tierra 
(cable neutral) de su ventilador al terminal (N). Conecte cualquier alambre de 
conexión a tierra de su ventilador al terminal ( ).

Determine la ubicación de los portacables 
a lo largo de la ruta del cable de 
energía en intervalos de 30 cm hacia 
el tomacorriente deseado. La longitud 
del cable es de 4,88 metros y se le 
proporcionan a usted 14 portacables. 
Verifique que el tomacorriente deseado 
esté al alcance del cable.  

Atornille 1 anclaje autorroscante en 
espiral por cada portacable. Repita 
según sea necesario.

Asegure el portacable insertando el 
tornillo del portacable en el anclaje 
en espiral. Atornille. Repita según sea 
necesario.

9

13

11 1210

Para techos 
en ángulo, 
apunte la 
abertura hacia 
el pico.

Tornillo 
para 
madera

1-1/4" 
Tornillo 
para 
porta-
cable

Tornillo 
de 
anclaje 
para 
paneles 
de yeso

x2

x14

x14

NOTA: Retuerza las trenzas de 
alambres antes de insertarlas dentro 
del conector.  SÓLO UN ALAMBRE 
POR TERMINAL DEL CONECTOR.

1ft 

Soporte 
universal

Portacable

Cable negro (no 
conectado a tierra)

Libere sus alambres Aísle su soporte

14A

14B 14C

C
oloque la  cam

pana en su sitio como se m
ues

tra
.

*Solo compatible con determinados ventiladores de techo 
Hunter y Casablanca; no compatible con Hunter Original y 
perfil bajo. Se requieren pasos adicionales para los modelos 
con soportes precableados que tienen conectores de enchufe.

Enchufe el soporte universal.B. Utilizando una llave de copa 
de cabeza hexagonal con 
trinquete, atornille el perno 
de cabeza hexagonal y las 
arandelas (que se encuentran 
en la bolsa) en el orificio piloto. 
Deje 3 mm (1/8 pulgada) 
de espacio entre el soporte 
de suspensión y la arandela 
plástica.

A. Taladre un orificio piloto de 7/32 
pulgadas a través del soporte de 
suspensión y dentro de la estructura 
de soporte. Saque el perno de cabeza 
hexagonal, la arandela metálica y la 
arandela plástica de la bolsa ubicada 
en el embalaje de su ventilador. Pase el 
perno de cabeza hexagonal a través de 
la arandela metálica y luego a través 
de la arandela plástica.

C. Enganche el extremo con forma 
de aro del cable sobre el perno de 
cabeza hexagonal de modo que 
el cable quede entre la arandela 
plástica y la caja de salida. Apriete 
el aro y luego apriete el perno de 
cabeza hexagonal utilizando una 
llave de copa (cubo) de cabeza 
hexagonal con trinquete. Enrolle el 
exceso de cable.

Instale su campana según el 
manual de instrucciones de su 
ventilador.

16 17SISTEMA DE SUSPENSIÓN DE SEGURIDAD (SOLO EN CANADÁ)

BA C
3 mm

Broca de 
7/32"

15
El tipo de ventilador 
puede variar.

Nota: 

Todo el cableado debe realizarse de 
acuerdo con los códigos eléctricos locales 
y nacionales ANSI/NFPA 70.  Si no está 
familiarizado con el cableado, o si tiene duda, 
consulte a un electricista calificado.

ADVERTENCIA
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Hunter Fan Company otorga esta garantía limitada al comprador original de este producto Hunter. Puede 
encontrar este documento en www.HunterFan.com.

¡Gracias por elegir Hunter!

¿Cómo puede obtenerse un servicio cubierto en la garantía?

Se requiere comprobante de su compra al solicitar un servicio de garantía. El comprador original debe 
presentar un recibo de compra u otro documento que compruebe su compra. Hunter, a su arbitrio, puede 
aceptar un recibo de regalo. Para obtener servicio, póngase en contacto con Hunter Fan Company por 
internet o por teléfono.

www.HunterFan.com/Support/Contact-Us/ 1.888.830.1326

Por favor no envíe a Hunter su ventilador ni ninguna de sus partes. Le entrega será rechazada.

¿Qué es lo que cubre esta garantía?

Garantía limitada de 1 año

Si cualquier pieza de su producto Hunter falla en cualquier momento durante el primer año desde 
la fecha de compra, debido a un defecto en los materiales o la mano de obra, conforme Hunter lo 
determine a su arbitrio, Hunter le proporcionará un reemplazo de la pieza del producto sin cargo 
para usted. Si no le podemos proporcionar un producto o pieza de reemplazo para su producto, le 
proporcionaremos un producto o pieza de reemplazo comparable o superior, conforme el arbitrio de 
Hunter.

¿Qué es lo que NO cubre esta garantía?

La mano de obra está excluida. Esta garantía no cubre ningún costo u honorarios asociados con la 
mano de obra (incluyendo los honorarios del electricista) requeridos para instalar, retirar o reemplazar un 
producto o cualquier pieza del mismo.

Los productos comprados o instalados fuera de los Estados Unidos; los productos propiedad de otra 
persona distinta al comprador original; los productos cuyo comprobante de compra no haya sido 
presentado; los productos comprados en un distribuidor no autorizado; el desgaste por uso normal; 
imperfecciones cosméticas menores; los productos remanufacturados; y aquellos productos que hayan 
sido dañados debido a cualquiera de las siguientes causas: instalación inapropiada, mal uso, abuso, 
falta de cuidado, no seguir las instrucciones de Hunter, daño accidental ocasionado por el propietario o 
personas relacionadas, modificaciones al producto, mantenimiento o reparación realizados inadecuada o 
incorrectamente, suministro de voltaje incorrecto o sobrecargas de energía, uso de partes o accesorios 
inapropiados, no dar mantenimiento al producto, o desastres naturales (ej. inundación).

LOS REMEDIOS ÚNICOS Y EXCLUSIVOS DEL COMPRADOR ORIGINAL PARA RECLAMOS DE CUALQUIER 
CLASE CON RESPECTO A ESTE PRODUCTO DEBEN SER LOS ESTABLECIDOS EN ESTE DOCUMENTO. 
HUNTER FAN COMPANY NO ES RESPONSABLE POR DAÑOS EMERGENTES O INCIDENTALES, DEBIDO A LA 
FALLA DEL PRODUCTO, YA SEA QUE SURJA DE UNA INFRACCIÓN A LA GARANTÍA, UNA INFRACCIÓN DEL 
CONTRATO O POR CUALQUIER OTRA CAUSA. Algunos estados no permiten la exclusión ni limitación de 
daños fortuitos ni consiguientes, así que las limitaciones o exclusiones anteriores podrían no aplicarse 
a usted.

CUALQUIER GARANTÍA IMPLÍCITA DE COMERCIABILIDAD O IDONEIDAD PARA UN PROPÓSITO EN 
PARTICULAR APLICABLE A ESTE PRODUCTO ESTÁ LIMITADA POR LA DURACIÓN DEL PERIODO DE 
COBERTURA DE LAS GARANTÍAS LIMITADAS APLICABLES ESTABLECIDAS ANTERIORMENTE. Algunos 
estados no permiten limitaciones sobre la duración de una garantía implícita, de modo que la limitación 
antes mencionada puede no aplicarse a usted.

¿Cómo afecta la ley estatal a la cobertura de la garantía?

Esta garantía le da derechos legales específicos. También usted puede tener otros derechos que varían 
de un estado a otro.

GARANTÍA LIMITADA DE HUNTER

Instrucciones de emparejamiento del control remoto

Instalación del suporte de control remoto

Empareje el control remoto con un 
receptor compatible

Antes de la instalación, use las cadenas 
de tracción para configurar la velocidad 
del ventilador en ALTA y la luz en 
ENCENDIDO. Asegúrese de que el soporte 
universal no esté encendido antes de 
continuar con la instalación. Haga esto 
desenchufando el soporte o cortando la 
energía al tomacorriente usado.

Debe haber al menos 10 
segundos entre los estados 
de encendido y apagado.

1

2

3Apagado del 
suministro de energía

*Para acceder al compartimiento de batería, 
remueva el tornillo pequeño de cabeza cruciforme 
(Phillips) que sujeta la tapa del compartimiento de 
batería al control remoto.  

Reemplace la batería usada con una batería 
CR2032 según sea necesario. La batería se debe 
instalar con el lado positivo (+) hacia arriba.

Tornillo 
de cabeza 
cruciforme 

Tapa del 
compartimiento 
de batería

Vuelva a encender 
la energía

Si usted está instalando varios ventiladores 
controlados remotamente en el mismo 
interruptor automático,  
usted podría necesitar realizar algunos pasos 
adicionales para prevenir interferencia u 
operación deficiente de sus controles remoto. 
Visite www.HunterFan.com/FAQs y haga clic 
en “Cómo instalar apropiadamente múltiples 
ventiladores controlados remotamente” (How do I 
properly install multiple remote-controlled fans?) 
para obtener información adicional. 

IMPORTANT

Nota: Para emparejar su control remoto, remueva 
la tapa del compartimiento de baterías. Dentro de 
los siguientes tres minutos, presione el botón de 
emparejar ubicado en el control remoto.  

Para evitar una falla en la operación, desconecte 
la alimentación de todos los otros ventiladores 
de techo dentro del rango, mientras realiza el 
emparejamiento.

El Control Remoto Portátil de Hunter 
requiere un receptor compatible 
instalado para funcionar. Por favor 
siga las instrucciones de instalación 
incluidas con el receptor antes de 
configurar su Control Portátil.

Opción 1: Utilizando una tira adhesiva

Opción 2: Utilizando tornillos

Tiene dos opciones para instalar en la pared la base del control remoto incluida.
Escoja la ruta que mejor funcione para usted.

Retire la base de  
su soporte. Deslice la base sobre el 

soporte ya montado.

Instale el soporte de la base a la pared con los tornillos incluidos.

Si está instalando sobre un panel de yeso, perfore dos orificios 
de 9/64” de ancho usando el soporte de la base como una 
guía. Martille con cuidado las anclas para panel de yeso 
incluidas en los orificios previamente perforados.

Escoja la ubicación 
de instalación de la 
base.

Aplique la etiqueta adhesiva 
a la parte trasera del 
soporte de la base según las 
instrucciones mostradas en 
la etiqueta adhesiva.

Presione el soporte de 
la base contra la pared y 
sosténgalo firmemente 
por 30 segundos.

Conecte 

la energía

Desconecte 

la energía



VEUILLEZ LIRE ATTENTIVEMENT LES INSTRUCTIONS  
AVANT D’UTILISER L’APPAREIL.
Lors de l’utilisation d’appareils électriques, des précautions de base doivent toujours être respectées pour réduire 

les risques d’accident, de décharge électrique et de blessure, notamment les suivantes :
• Lisez toutes les instructions avant d’utiliser ce produit.
• Une installation incorrecte peut entraîner un risque d’incendie, de décharge ou de blessure.
• Lorsqu’elle n’est pas utilisée, la fiche d’alimentation doit être retirée de la prise de courant avant le nettoyage, 

l’entretien et maintenance.
• Utilisez le montage uniquement pour l’usage prévu, tel que décrit dans ce manuel d’instructions.
• Pour vous protéger contre les décharges électriques, NE PAS immerger l’appareil, la fiche ou le cordon dans 

l’eau ou les asperger de liquides.
• Une surveillance étroite est nécessaire lorsque l’appareil est utilisé par ou près des enfants.
• NE PAS faire fonctionner un appareil dont le cordon ou la fiche est endommagé, après un dysfonctionnement 

de l’appareil ou après qu’il ait été égoutté ou endommagé de quelque manière que ce soit.
• Ce produit est destiné à un usage résidentiel uniquement.
• NE PAS faire fonctionner le montage en présence de fumées explosives et/ou inflammables.
• NE PAS placer le montage ou ses pièces à proximité d’une flamme nue, d’une cuisine ou de tout autre 

appareil de chauffage.

INSTRUCTIONS D’ENTRETIEN POUR L’UTILISATEUR
• Saisissez la fiche et retirez-la de la prise de courant ou tout autre dispositif de sortie.  Ne pas débrancher 

en tirant sur le cordon. 
• Branchez le produit directement dans la prise de courant. N'utilisez pas de rallonge.
• Le produit est homologué pour l'intérieur, l'humidité et le mouillé.
• Convient à une utilisation dans des endroits humides ou mouillés lorsqu'il est branché sur un circuit 

protégé par un disjoncteur de fuite à la terre. 
• Utilisez un couvercle de prise de courant adapté aux milieux humides lorsque vous branchez l'appareil 

dans un endroit humide.
• Ce produit est conçu pour une utilisation à l'intérieur et à l'extérieur. Toutefois, il convient de toujours 

respecter les instructions spécifiques au lieu d'installation fournies avec le ventilateur de plafond.

MONTAGE UNIVERSEL
Modèle : 99818 Blanc frais
POIDS: ±0,9 kg (2 lb): 1,0 kg (2,29 lb)
© 2024 Hunter Fan Company 
7130 Goodlett Farms Pkwy, Suite 400
 Memphis TN 38016

• Achetez toujours la taille et la qualité de batterie 
appropriées, les plus adaptées à l'utilisation 
prévue.

• Nettoyez les contacts de la batterie ainsi que 
ceux de l'appareil avant l'installation de la 
batterie.

• Retirez les piles usagées et recyclez-les 
ou mettez-les au rebut immédiatement, 
conformément aux réglementations locales. 
Gardez-les hors de portée des enfants. Ne PAS 
jeter les piles dans les ordures ménagères ni les 
incinérer.

• Des piles même usagées peuvent provoquer des 
blessures graves, voire la mort.

• Appelez un centre antipoison local pour obtenir 
des informations sur le traitement à suivre.

• Type de batterie compatible CR2032, 3 V

• Correctement en respectant la polarité (+ et -).

• Ne pas mélanger des piles usagées et des 
piles neuves, ni des marques ou types de piles 
différents, comme des piles alcalines, des piles 
carbone-zinc ou des piles rechargeables.

• Les piles non rechargeables ne doivent pas 
être rechargées. Les piles épuisées doivent être 
retirées de l'appareil.

• Ne pas décharger de force, recharger, démonter, 
chauffer au-delà de la température spécifiée par 
le fabricant, ni incinérer. Cela pourrait entraîner 
des blessures dues à l'éventement, à une fuite ou 
une explosion, entraînant des brûlures chimiques.

• Retirez et recyclez ou éliminez immédiatement 
les piles des équipements non utilisés pendant 
une période prolongée, conformément aux 
réglementations locales.

• Sécurisez toujours complètement le 
compartiment des piles. Si le compartiment des 
piles ne se ferme pas correctement, cessez toute 
utilisation du produit, retirez les piles et gardez-
les hors de portée des enfants.

AVERTISSEMENT RISQUE D'INGESTION : Ce produit contient une pile bouton ou 
de type 'pièce de monnaie'.

AVIS
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   Contenu de la boîte

Outils nécessaires à l’installation

Retirez les quatre isolateurs de 
montage du support de suspension 
de votre ventilateur de plafond (non 
inclus avec ce montage universel).

Utilisez des ciseaux pour découper le 
gabarit fourni et ses trous de perçage. 
Alignez les trous de perçage du gabarit le 
long de la ligne de la structure de support. 
Fixez au plafond avec du ruban adhésif.

Retirez les vis de support du 
montage universel et mettez-les 
de côté.

Percez des avant-trous de 7/32" au centre de chaque 
repère de perçage dans la structure de support pour 
faciliter la fixation du support de plafond.

Retirez le gabarit du 
plafond.

Fixez le support de votre venti-
lateur au montage universel à 
l'aide des vis du support. Le joint 
de plafond et la plaque de mon-
tage en aluminium fournis avec 
les ventilateurs à usage humide 
ne doivent pas être installés 
avec le support de suspension.

Utilisez un détecteur de montants pour 
identifier la structure de soutien du bâ-
timent. Utilisez un crayon pour marquer 
l'emplacement du centre de la structure 
de support en deux points distants de 
4-3/4". Tracez une ligne passant par ces 
points le long du centre de la structure 
porteuse du bâtiment.

   Montage

Pièces incluses

21

6 7

8

3 4

5

Échelle #2 Tournevis Pinces à dénuder Détecteur de 
montants

Perceuse Foret 7/32 po CrayonRuban adhésif 
pour peintre

76 cm 
du bout des pales 
jusqu'à l'obstacle ou 
mur le plus proche 2,15 m 

du bord 
inférieur des 

pales jusqu'au 
sol

Foret 
7/32 po

Vis à 
bois de 
5/16 po

Vis de support 
de câble 1-1/4

Vis d'ancrage 
pour cloison 
sèche

Support 
de câble

Gabarit de montage universel

Montage universel

x2 x14x14

x14

Ciseaux

Matériel inclus

Choisissez le bon 
emplacement 
d'installation 
en vérifiant les 
dimensions de la 
pièce et en vous 
aidant du tableau 
ci-contre. Déballez 
le ventilateur et 
ses composants 
pour préparer 
l'installation.

Commencer 
ici: 

Avant de fixer le montage, 
assurez-vous qu'il y a une 
prise électrique accessible à 
portée du câble de 5m. 

Socle de
télécommande

Télécommande

Clé à douille de 
¾" (optionnelle)

AVIS
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 Montage (A continué) 

Orientez le montage universel de manière 
à ce que le cordon d'alimentation puisse 
être acheminé directement vers la prise 
de courant souhaitée. Fixez le montage 
universel au plafond à l'aide des vis à 
bois de 5/16 po qui se trouvent dans le 
sac de matériel.

Fixez le câble d'alimentation au support de 
câble en plaçant le câble d'alimentation 
perpendiculairement au centre du support 
de câble. Tournez le câble d'alimentation 
dans le sens des aiguilles d'une montre 
et insérez-le sous les saillies exposées de 
chaque côté du support de câble.

Assemblez votre ventilateur en suivant les instructions fournies dans le 
manuel de votre ventilateur*. Fixez-le ensuite au montage universel.   
Important : Veillez à faire glisser l'auvent sur la tige descendante et les fils du 
ventilateur avant de fixer le ventilateur au montage universel. 
Câblage :
Connectez tout câble non mis à la terre (fil sous tension) de votre ventilateur à 
la borne (L). Connectez tout câble relié à la terre (fil neutre) de votre ventilateur 
à la borne (N). Connectez tout câble relié à la terre de votre ventilateur à la 
borne ( ).

Déterminer l'emplacement du support 
de câble le long du chemin du câble 
d'alimentation, à intervalles de 1 pied, 
vers la prise souhaitée. La longueur du 
cordon est de 16 pieds et vous disposez 
de 14 porte-câbles. Assurez-vous que la 
prise de courant souhaitée est à portée de 
main du cordon.  

Vissez 1 ancre spirale autotaraudeuse 
par porte-câble. Répétez l'opération si 
nécessaire.

Fixez le porte-câble en insérant la vis du 
porte-câble dans l'ancrage en spirale. 
Vissez et répétez si nécessaire.

9

13

11 1210

Pour les plafonds 
inclinés, orienter 
l'ouverture vers 
le sommet du 
plafond.

Vis à 
bois

1-1/4" 
Vis de 
support 
de câble 

Vis  
d'ancrage 
pour 
cloison 
sèche

x2

x14
x14

REMARQUE : Tordez les fils 
avant de les insérer dans le 
connecteur. UN SEUL FIL PAR 
BORNE DE CONNEXION.

1ft 

Montage 
universel

Support  
de câble

14A

14B 14C

Poser le pavillon en place, comme illustré
.

*Compatible uniquement avec certains ventilateurs de plafond 
Hunter et Casablanca; non compatible avec Hunter Original et 
profil bas. Pour les modèles dotés de supports précâblés avec 
des connecteurs, des étapes supplémentaires sont nécessaires.

Branchez le montage universel.B. Avec une clé à cliquet à 
tête hexagonale, visser le 
tire-fond et les rondelles 
(inclus dans le sac dans 
l'avant-trou. Laissez un 
espace de 3 mm (1/8 
po) entre le support de 
suspension et la rondelle 
en plastique.

A. Percez un avant-trou de 7/32 po 
dans le support de suspension et 
dans la structure porteuse. Retirez 
le tire-fond, la rondelle métallique 
et la rondelle en plastique du sac 
situé dans l'emballage de votre 
ventilateur. Faire passer le tire-fond 
à travers la rondelle métallique, 
puis la rondelle en plastique.

C. Accrocher l'extrémité bou-
clée du câble sur le tire-fond 
de façon à ce que le câble 
se trouve entre la rondelle en 
plastique et la boîte de sortie. 
Serrer la boucle, puis serrer 
le tire-fond à l'aide d'une clé 
à cliquet à tête hexagonale. 
Enrouler le surplus de câble.

Installez votre auvent 
conformément au manuel d'in-
structions de votre ventilateur.

16 17

Le style du ventilateur peut varier.
Remarque : 

Système de suspension de sécurité (uniquement au Canada)

BA C
3 mm

Foret 
7/32 po

15

AVERTISSEMENT
Tout le câblage doit être conforme aux codes 
électriques nationaux et locaux en vigueur et 
à la norme ANSI/NFPA 70.  Si vous n'avez pas 
l'habitude de faire ce câblage ou en cas de 
doute, adressez-vous à un électricien qualifié.

A. Retirez le câblage 
du support de plafond 
précâblé de votre 
ventilateur. Pour ce 
faire, utilisez le petit 
tournevis fourni avec votre 
ventilateur ou désengagez 
les leviers de verrouillage 
en les soulevant.

B. (Si nécessaire) Retirez 
le support du ventilateur 
de la plaque de plafond. 
Retirez les isolateurs en 
caoutchouc de la plaque 
de plafond et fixez-les au 
support du ventilateur.

15Préparez le support du ventilateur   
(support précâblé uniquement*)

Free your wires

OR

Isolate your bracket

14

Libérez vos câbles

Ou

Isolez votre support

noire (non mis 
à la terre)
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Hunter Fan Company accorde cette garantie limitée à l’acheteur initial de ce produit Hunter. Ce 
document est disponible à l'adresse www.HunterFan.com.

Nous vous remercions d'avoir choisi Hunter ! 

 

Comment bénéficier d'un service au titre de la garantie ?

Une preuve d'achat est requise lors d'une demande de service au titre de la garantie. 
L'acheteur d'origine doit présenter un reçu de vente ou tout autre document établissant une 
preuve d'achat. Hunter, à sa discrétion exclusive, peut accepter un reçu-cadeau. Pour bénéficier 
d'un service, merci de contacter Hunter Fan Company sur Internet ou par téléphone.

www.HunterFan.com/Support/Contact-Us/ 1.888.830.1326

Merci de ne pas expédier votre ventilateur ou toute pièce du ventilateur à Hunter. La livraison 
sera refusée. 

 

Que couvre cette garantie ?

Garantie limitée d’un an

Si une pièce de votre produit Hunter tombe en panne à tout moment dans l’année qui suit la 
date d’achat en raison d’un défaut de matériau ou de fabrication, tel que déterminé uniquement 
par Hunter, Hunter fournira gratuitement une pièce ou un produit de remplacement. Si aucun 
produit/pièce de remplacement ne peut être fourni pour votre produit, nous fournirons un 
produit/pièce de remplacement comparable ou supérieur à la seule discrétion de Hunter. 

 

Qu'est-ce qui N'EST PAS COUVERT par cette garantie ?

La main-d'œuvre est exclue. Cette garantie ne couvre pas les coûts ou les frais associés à la 
main-d’œuvre (y compris les frais d’électricien) nécessaire pour installer, retirer ou remplacer 
un produit ou ses pièces.

Les produits achetés ou installés en dehors des États-Unis; les produits appartenant à une 
personne autre que l’acheteur d’origine; les produits pour lesquels aucune preuve d’achat 
n’a été établie; les produits achetés auprès d’un revendeur non autorisé; l’usure normale; les 
imperfections cosmétiques mineures; les produits remis à neuf; et les produits endommagés 
en raison de l’un des éléments suivants : une installation inadéquate, une mauvaise utilisation, 
un abus, un entretien inadéquat, le non-respect des instructions de Hunter, des dommages 
accidentels causés par le propriétaire ou des parties liées, des modifications apportées au 
produit, une maintenance ou une réparation inadéquate ou incorrecte, une alimentation en 
tension inadéquate ou une surtension, l’utilisation de pièces ou d’accessoires inadéquats, le 
défaut de maintenance du produit, ou des catastrophes naturelles (par ex. une inondation).

LE SEUL ET UNIQUE RECOURS DE L'ACHETEUR D'ORIGINE POUR TOUTE RÉCLAMATION DE 
QUELQUE NATURE QUE CE SOIT CONCERNANT CE PRODUIT CONSISTERA AUX RECOURS 
ÉNONCÉS DANS LA PRÉSENTE. HUNTER FAN COMPANY N'EST PAS RESPONSABLE DES 
DOMMAGES ACCESSOIRES OU INDIRECTS, DUS À UNE DÉFAILLANCE DU PRODUIT, QU'IL 
S'AGISSE D'UN MANQUEMENT À LA GARANTIE, D'UNE RUPTURE DE CONTRAT OU AUTRE. 
Certains États n’autorisent pas l’exclusion ou la limitation des dommages accessoires ou 
indirects, de sorte que la limitation ou l’exclusion ci-dessus peut ne pas s’appliquer à vous.

TOUTE GARANTIE IMPLICITE DE QUALITÉ MARCHANDE OU D'ADAPTATION À UN USAGE 
PARTICULIER APPLICABLE À CE PRODUIT EST LIMITÉE DANS LE TEMPS À LA PÉRIODE DE 
COUVERTURE DES GARANTIES LIMITÉES APPLICABLES ÉNONCÉES CI-DESSUS. Certaines 
provinces n'autorisent pas la limitation de la durée d'une garantie implicite, de sorte que la 
limitation ci-dessus peut ne pas s'appliquer à votre cas. 

 

Comment la loi d'une province affecte-t-elle la couverture de garantie ?

Cette garantie vous donne des droits légaux spécifiques. Vous pouvez également avoir d'autres 
droits qui varient d'une province à l'autre.

Garantie limitée Hunter

Instructions d'appairage de la télécommande

Installation du socle de télécommande

Pair the remote with a compatiable 
receiver.Avant l'installation, utilisez les 

tirettes pour régler la vitesse 
du ventilateur sur « Rapide » 
et la lumière sur « Marche ». 
Assurez-vous que le courant 
est bien coupé au niveau 
de la boîte de sortie et du 
commutateur mural avant de 
procéder à l'installation.

Il doit y avoir au moins 
10 secondes entre les 
états marche et arrêt

1

2

3Mise hors tension

*Pour accéder au compartiment de la pile, retirer 
la petite vis cruciforme qui fixe le couvercle à la 
télécommande.  

Si nécessaire, changez la pile utilisée par une pile 
CR2032. La pile doit être installée avec son côté 
positif (+) vers le haut.

Vis à tête 
cruciforme

Couvercle

Remettre le courant

Si vous installez plusieurs ventilateurs 
télécommandés sur le même disjoncteur,
vous devrez peut-être prendre quelques 
mesures supplémentaires pour éviter les 
interférences ou le mauvais fonctionnement de 
vos télécommandes.

Rendez-vous sur www.HunterFan.com/FAQs et 
cliquez sur "Comment installer correctement 
plusieurs ventilateurs télécommandés" pour 
plus d'informations. 

IMPORTANT

Remarque : Pour coupler la télécommande, 
retirez le couvercle de la pile. Dans les trois 
minutes, appuyez sur le bouton de couplage de 
la télécommande. 

Pour éviter tout problème lors du couplage, 
coupez l'alimentation des autres ventilateurs 
de plafond se trouvant à proximité.

La commande manuelle Hunter 
nécessite l'installation d'un récepteur 
compatible pour fonctionner. Veuillez 
suivre les instructions d'installation 
fournies avec le récepteur avant de 
configurer votre commande portable.

Option 1 : Utilisation d'une bande adhésive

Option 2 : Utilisation de vis

Deux options s'offrent à vous pour installer le socle de la télécommande.
Choisissez la méthode qui vous convient le mieux.

Retirer le socle de son 
support. Faire glisser le socle sur 

le support fixé.

Utilisez les vis pour fixer au mur

Si vous le fixez sur une cloison sèche, percez deux trous 
de 3,57 mm (9/64 po) de largeur en vous aidant du support 
comme guide. Enfoncez doucement les ancrages fournis pour 
cloison sèche dans les trous pré-percés.

Choisir un emplacement 
pour installer le socle.

Enlever la protection de 
la bande adhésive qui se 
trouve sur le support du 
socle.

Appuyer le support contre 
le mur, en le maintenant 
fermement ainsi durant 
30 secondes.

OUVREZ le 
courant

COUPEZ le 
courant.


